Rule 2.46

Inseart full name(s) angd
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

* Delste as applicable

{b) Insert place of meating

{c) Insert date of meeting

* Delete as applicable

{d) Give details of the
modifications (if any}

{e} Inseri time and date of
adjournment mesting

{f} Details of other resolutions

passed

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of

2.23B

Name of Company Company Number
Go Creative Design Limited 03872326
In the ) Court case number {For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry 1504 of 2009
[full name of court)

We® Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK) LLP, Sovereign House, Queen Street,
Manchester, M2 5HR

hereby report that *a meeting /-an-adjourned-masting of the creditors of the above company was
conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2.48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

at® Not applicable

on  The closing date specified in Form 2.258 was 23 July 2009

at which:

*2. The proposals were modified and approved

The modification made to the proposals was as follows:®

That the company move from Administration to Liquidation immediately following the meeting of
creditors or within 3 months. Liquidation may be Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, in accordance
with Section 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or Compulsory Liquidation, under
Rule 4.7(7) of The Insolvency Rules 1986, as the Joint Administrators deem appropriate.

*3~Fho-proposale-wera-rejectad
*4-Tho-mooting-was-adieurnad to!®

*5. Other resolutions;

That the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to PKF
{(UK) LLP’s normal rates for time spent by them and their staff attending to matters arising in the
Administration and that they be authorised to draw such remuneration on account.

That the Joint Administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, be released from all liability in respect of their acts as Joint Administrators, 14 days after
their appointment as Joint Administrators ceases to have effect.

I

30/07/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Rev 0510




"Form 2.23B
{reverse)

" Dalete as applicabls A creditors’ committee * was- was not formed.

Signed

(13

For the Joint inistrators

Dated

27 Ti_\\) 0 o=

A copy of the proposals are attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the

meeting.

Contact Dotails:

You do not have 1o give any contact information in the bax
opposite but if you do, il will halp Companies House to
contact you if thera is a quary on the form. The contact
information that you giva will be visible to saarchers of the
public racord

Kerry Bailey & Jonathan Newell
PKF (UK) LLP

Sovereign House

Queen Street

Manchester

M2 5HR

Tel. 0161 832 5481 Fax. 0161 832 6307

Companies House raceipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ret; Form 2_238 - Notice of result of meeting of credifors Rey 0509




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Go Creative Design Limited

~ (In Administration)

Proposals by the Joint Administrators
(Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency
‘Rules 1986)

July 2009

AO7 30/07/2009 310

COMPANIES HOUSE




Contents

0o ~N o u b~ w N

1 Background to administration order ... 1
Appointment and sStrategy ... 3
Financial position of the Company ... 4
Receipts and payments.... ..o 8
Administrators’ remuneration ... 9
Proposed eXit TOULE ........ccviiiiiii i 10
Administrators’ PropoSalS. . ........ieiveioriiii 11
Conclusion and recommendations ... s 13

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2  Directors’ Statement of Affairs

3  Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

4  Administrators' Time Cost Analysis & Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates




bo& PRARL et e tiaan

‘Go,Cr,

ative Design;

M AN

1.1

12

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Background to administration order
Go Creative Design Limited (“the Company"} was incorporated on 5 Novermnber 1999.
The statutory information for the Company is included at Appendix 1.

The Company's principal activity was that of a graphic design and print management
agency.

The Company's head office was located at leasehold premises at 69 Dane Road, Sale,
Cheshire, M33 7BP. The lease on the property was between AWA Limited ("AWA"), an
associated company, and the landlord, the Trustees of the AWA Self Admin Pension Fund.
The Company was allowed to occupy the leasehold premises with permission of the tenant,
AWA.

The director of the Company approached PKF (UK) LLP in April 2008 to review the financial
position of the Company and provide advice.

The filed accounts to 31 October 2007 showed a trading loss of £1,723 on turnover of
£660,155. At the end of this period {otal retained proﬁts amounted to £606.

In the year fo 31 Ociober 2008, the Company's draft management accounts show a trading
loss of £27,646 on an increased turnover of £1,613,086. This increase in the trading loss

whilst turnover grew may have indicated that the Company was over trading in the period.

A large proportion of the Company's turnover was driven by the associated company, AWA.
The financial position of AWA had recently become untenable and that company was

preparing to enter into an insclvency procedure and to cease trading.

Due to the interlinked nature of the services offered by the Company to clients of AWA, it
was clear that it would not be possible for the Company to continue to trade upon the
insolvency of AWA,

On 15 May 2009, having considered the options available and with AWA commencing the
insolvency process, it was determined that the Company should be placed into
administration and Notices of Intention to Appoint Administrators were filed at Court. These
Notices were duly served on Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF"), as

the holder of a qualifying floating charge.

Background to administration order 1




In accordance with Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the Joint
Administrators are required to perform their functions with regards to the Company with the

objective of;
a) rescuing the company as a going concern; or

b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

company were wound up without first being in administration; or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

With regard to the above objectives, after reviewing all available information it became
apparent that objective (a) was not achievable. The directors had previously approached a
number of competitors about possibie mergers / exploring synergies between the companies

that could be used to cut their combined cost bases and enable the companies to prosper.

No competitors were interested in exploring such a strategy and many were in a similar or
worse scenario. In fact eight companies in North West England, which oberated in the same
market as the Company, had themselves been subject to formal insolvency procedures in
the last three months. This decline in the market evidenced an inability to obtain a sale of the

business as a going concern.

The Joint Administrators have therefore performed their functions with the objective of
achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

Company were wound up without first being in administration.

In this regard administration was considered a more appropriate procedure than for the
Company to be wound up without first being in administration. This was due to the shoit term
nature of the customer contracts (maximum 3 months}, and the deadlines the Company
needed to adhere to so as to ensure that the debtor ledger value did not diminish, and work
in progf’ess remained recoverable. These factors would not allow for a break in trade whilst
meetings of the Company's members and creditors were convenea to place the company

into liquidation.

Background to administration order 2




Iy
R

T g g} S
Creative:DesigniLiniited’:

kiR

2.1

2.2

23

Appointment and strategy

Foliowing the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 21 May 2009 it was agreed with the
directors of the Company that they would inform all employees at close of business on
Friday 22 May 2009 of their immediate redundancy.

Philip Davies & Sons were instructed to review and value all office furniture & equipment, the

fixtures & fittings and the work in progress.

Insurance brokers, Willis Limited, were advised of the appeintment in order to arrange open

cover insurance from the date of appointment.

Appointment and strategy 3




31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Financial position of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators requested that the directors prepare a Statement of Affairs disclosing the
financial position of the Company a‘s at 21 May 20089. A copy of the Statement of Affairs is at
Appendix 2.

In addition to the Statement of Affairs, | have also provided an overview of the Company’s

financial position, based upon information obtained by the Joint Administrators to date:-
Asset realisations
Sale of the business and certain assets

The business and certain assets of the Company were sold to Go Create Limited ("Go
Create") for £10,500. The apportionment of the sale amount is indicated below.

Business Intellectual Property £l
Commercial Records and the Customer Lists £1
Computer System £1
Fixtures and Fittings £2,495
Goodwill £3,000
information Technology £1
Specific Contracts £1
Work In Progress £5,000

The amounts received in respect of the assets were in line with the valuations provided by
Philip Davies & Sons.

The consideration due in respect of the Work In Progress (£5,000) was deferred until 30
September 2009. This deferment was deemed acceptable as the purchaser is unlikely to
obtain any immediate short-term commercial benefit from the work in progress acquired,

relating as it does to ongoing customer contracts.

By concluding a quick sale of the business to Go Create it was possible to realise amounts in
respect of the intangible assets. This would not have been realisable had there been a break

in trade.

The directors expressed the view that the business would not aftract purchasers in the
current market conditions, and that the real being proposed was unlikely to be bettered. The
offer was referred to Philip Davies and Sons, upon whose advice the decision to accept the
offer was based. The full detail of the decision not to expose the business for sale on the

wider market is explained in our initial notification to creditors dated 27 May 2008,

Financial position of the Company 4




3.8

39

3.10

3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

Book debts

At 21 May 2009, the sales ledger totalled circa £162,000. After reviewing the sales ledger it
became apparent that collections would be adversely affected were the Company to cease
trading, as the supply of services would be interrupted and the outstanding balances would

have been subject to counter claims.

It was also noted that approximately £120,000 of the sales ledger related to unassigned
balances due from related companies, and would be uncollectible due to the formal

insolvency of these associated companies.

The Joint Administrators were advised that the Company had guaranteed liabilities of
associated companies and that the majority shareholder of the Company had also personally
guaranteed some of these associated company liabilities. A review of the purported security

documentation has not yet taken place.

With the majority shareholder of the Company potentially personally liable for some of the
liabilities of the Company and its associates, and also being involved in Go Create, an
agreement was reached whereby Go Create would collect the debtors on behalf of the
Company. This was seen as the most cost effective method of recovering monies, as Go
Create would have ongoing relationships with the Company's customers, and would be
incentivised to maximise recoveries due to one of their directors having a vested personal

interest.

It should be noted that Company’s sales ledger is subject to the fixed charge security of
RBSIF. At 2 June 2009 the liability to RBSIF from the Company was £12,672. This figure
included a contractual termination charge levied by RBSIF upon the insolvency of the
Company.

Furthermore, there are cross company guarantees in relation to the sales ledger and the
liabilities to RBSIF of 2 associated companies - M.A.P Advertising Limited and AWA Limited.

Any surplus recoveries will be first used to settle the liabilities under the security afforded by
these guarantees, prior to being returned to the Joint Administrators for the benefit of the

Company’s other creditors.

Financial position of the Company 5




3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Company granted a debenture to RBSIF on 24 September 2007, which was
subsequently registered at Companies House on 25 September 2007. This debenture
provided fixed and floating charge security over the Company’s assets, to include the
Company's sales ledger. As detailed in Paragraph 3.12 above, the liability to RBSIF was
approximately £12,672 as at 2 June 2008,

It is not currently known whether debtor realisations will be sufficient to allow RBSIF to be
repaid in fulll. The Joint Administrators will continue to monitor collections and the
recoverability of the associated companies’ sales ledgers is also likely to impact upon the

ability to repay the secured crediters in full.
Preferential creditors

The Company's employees were made redundant by the directors of the Company on 22
May 2009. It is understood that all employees had been paid up to the date of dismissal.
Therefore, it is understood that the employees’ preferential claims should be entirely made
up of accrued holiday pay.

The claim forms received to date indicate approximate preferential claims, that rank ahead of

the floating charge security of RBSIF, as follows:

£

Employee preferential claims 365
Redundancy Payments Office 634
999

These figures are subject to change as further claims are received and a formal proof of debt

is submitted by the Redundancy Payments Office.
It is currently anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full.
Unsecured creditors

Employee claims in respect of pay in lieu of notice, redundancy pay and excess claims for

arrears of wages currently amount to £16,066.

Financial position of the Company 6




EEA ";,f_.,‘.-- R
ign, Limited ;

DR
Vit

e

i,

:- & .';rl’-',;’{".if-'il A . Ay

o b

3.22 The Company's accounts indicate sums due to HM Revenue & Customs totalling £139,390.
This is made up of VAT and PAYE & NIC deductions. The liabilities shown in the accounts
are for £98,148 and £41,242 respectively. Although these figures are subject to review as

final returns and assessments are made.

3.23 From information provided from the Company's records and correspondence received from
creditors, it is estimated that additional unsecured “trade and expense” creditors total
£147,961.

3.24 A list of the Company's creditors including their names, address and value of their debts can

be obtained upon request.
Prescribed part

3.25 Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Joint Administrators to set aside a
prescribed amount of a company’s ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of unsecured
claims. Net property is the amount of property that would otherwise be available for the
satisfaction of claims of holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge
created by the company on or. after 15 September 2003. In this case, RBSIF's debenture
was created on 24 September 2007.

3.26 It is anticipated that RBSIF will be repaid in full under the security of their fixed charge over
the Company’s sales ledger. As there will be no distribution to RBSIF under their floating
charge security, which was created after 15 September 2003, then Section 176A is not

applicable in this instance.
Dividend prospects

3.27 Based upon currently available information it is envisaged that the preferential and secured
creditors will be repaid in full, although this is subject to the level of debtor realisations made
and the amount of any claims made on the assets of the Company under the cross company
guarantees provided in respect of the associated companies’ liabitities to RBSIF and Royal
Bank of Scotland plc ("RBS").

3.28 Whilst RBS are solely a creditor of an associated company it is understood they may have a
consolidation clause in their terms and conditions which allows them to consolidate the
liability to them with those of RBSIF. Such a clause would be subject to formal examination

prior to its implementation being accepted.

3.29 The prospect of a dividend to the unsecured creditors appears to be ultimately reliant upon
RBSIF's and/or RBS’s ability to consolidate the liabilities of the associated companies, so as

to establish a legitimate claim to any potential surplus from the Company’s debtor ledger.

Financial position of the Company 7




TR TS o e A s VL
13

Go Creatlve‘Deslgn Lumlte R

b 44

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments account from the date of appointment to 6 July 2009 is attached
at Appendix 3.

To date, there have been no receipts into or payments from the Joint Administrators’ bank

account,

However, it should be noted that the up front consideration for the sale of the business and
assets of the Company (£5,500) has been received by the Joint Administrators’ solicitors,
Halliwells LLP. We shall shortly request that Halliwells account for these sale proceeds, less

their costs in this matter.

Also, there have been post appointment debtor collections totalling £17,452 up to 12 June
2009. These receipts do not show on our receipts and payments account as they have been

paid directly into the designated RBSIF bank account.

Receipts and payments 8




gn:Limited::

fab )

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.8

56

5.7

Administrators’ remuneration

Enclosed as Appendix 4 is full details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs in relation to the
Company up to 6 July 2009, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.
Those time costs amount to £5406 which represents 37.47 hours spent on the

administration at an average hourly rate of £144,

The Joint Administrators time costs are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates
for time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters

arising in the administration.

Where members of staff have been engaged on the administration they have been so based
on their experience and abilities. Our scale rates may increase from time to time over the

period of the administration.

The Joint Administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for their services. In
accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ('the Rules”), the Joint

Administrators' remuneration shall be fixed either:
a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which they have to deal; or

b} by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in

attending to matters arising in the administration.

The Joint Administrators propose to receive remuneration under part (b) of paragraph 5.4 in

_respect of this administration.

No disbursements have yet been incurred in this matter.

A creditars' guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors' rights in relation to
insolvency practitioners' fees, can be obtained by visiting our website. The relevant guide
can be accessed through www.pkf.co.uk/cri, then click on the right hand link to "Creditors'

guides to fees". A copy of the guide can be provided upon request by contacting this office.

Administrators’ remuneration 9




6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Proposed exit route

In due‘course it will be necessary for the Company to exit from the administration. This can
gither be into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, into Compulsory Liquidation or by the
Dissolution of the Company. Unless stated, all references toc paragraph numbers in this

section are reference to paragraphs in Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Should there be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, it is
proposed that once all outstanding matters have been concluded, the Joint Administrators
will be granted their release as Joint Administrators and file the requisite forms with the
Registrar of Companies to place the Company into the dissolution process pursuant to
Paragraph 84.

However, if there are sufficient funds to enable a dividend to the unsecured creditors and
there is sufficient time remaining in the administration order, then the Joint Administrators
propose to apply to court for an order to enable the Joint Administrators to distribute the
surplus funds pursuant to Paragraph 65(3). If the court sanctions such an order and payment
is made to the unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators will be granted their release
by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to place the Company into the

dissolution process pursuant to Paragraph 84.

in the event that the application to distribute to unsecured creditors is not sanctioned by the
court or if a distribution cannot be made to unsecured creditors within the term of the
administration (whether extended or not}), then the Joint Administrators will cause the
Company to be placed into Creditors' Voluntary Ligquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83. The
Joint Administrators would be appointed as the Joint Liquidators to enable the distribution of
surplus funds to the unsecured creditors. This would be the most timely and cost efficient
method as it would avoid potential duplication of work by an alternative insolvency
practitioner.

In accordance ‘with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators. All valid
nominations must be made after the receipt of these praposals and before the proposals are

approved, with or without modifications.

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators present a petition at court for the
winding up of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 79. They may also seek their
appointment as Joint Liguidators pursuant to Section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, and

will seek their release as Joint Administrators from the court pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(c).

Proposed exit route 10




71

7.2

Administrators’ proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell, the Joint Administrators of

the Company, make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration.

Approval of the following proposals will be considered as a single resolution on the attached
Form 2.25B, which allows for business ordinarily carried out at a meeting of creditors, to be

conducted by correspondence.

As Resolution 1

s That the Joint Administrators do ali such things and generally exercise all of their
powers as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient, in order to achieve the purpose
of the administration and to protect and preserve the assets of the Company and to
maximise the realisation of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to these

proposals.

+« In the event that the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate they may seek to
extend their statutory term of twelve months, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule
B1 of the insolvency Act 1986.

+ That should there be insufficient funds to make a payment by way of a distribution to the
unsecured creditors, once all matters have been concluded, the Joint Administrators will
be granted their release and file the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to
enable the Company to be placed into dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986.

« That if sufficient funds are available for distribution to the unsecured crediters and there
is sufficient time remaining in the administration order, then the Joint Administrators
propose to apply to court for an order to enable the Joint Administrators to distribute the
surplus funds pursuant to Paragraph 65(3). If the court sanctions such an order and
payment is made to the unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators will be
granted their release by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to
place the Company into the dissolution process, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

» That in the event that the court does not sanction a payment by way of distribution to
unsecured creditors or if a distribution cannat be made to unsecured creditors within the
.term of the administration (whether extended or not), then the Joint Administrators will

cause the Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation with Kerry Bailey

Administrators' proposals 11




7.3

and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK) LLP being appointed as Joint Liguidators, by filing the

requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies, pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

« Thatin the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Joint ‘
Administrators, the Joint Administrators will present a petition at court for the winding up
of the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
They may also seek their appointment as Joint Liguidators pursuant to Section 140(1) of
the Insolvency Act 1986, and will seek their release from all liability in respect of their
acts as Joint Administrators from the court pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1586.

In addition, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of the following resolutions individually

"on Form 2.25B.

As Resolution 2

That the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to
PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for time spent by them and their staff attending to matters
arising in the Administration and that they be authorised to draw such remuneration on

acqount.
As Resolution 3

That the Joint Administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, be released from all liability in respect of their acts as Joint Administrators, 14 days

after their appointment as Joint Administrators ceases to have effect.

Administrators' proposals 12




Conclusion and recommendations

B.1 The Joint Administrators have not convened an initial meeting of the creditors of the
Company.

8.2 The Joint Administrators will not be in a position to make a payment to the unsecured
creditors of the Company.

8.3 The Joint Administrators are of the view that they should continue to manage the affairs of
the Company in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration Order.

Meetings of creditors

8.4 In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Administrators have decided to conduct the business of the initial meeting of
creditors by correspondence.

8.5 Creditors' attention is drawn to the fact that any single creditor, or a group of creditors, of the
Company whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may,
within 5 business days from the date of the Joint Administrators’ proposals being sent out,
request that an initial meeting of creditors is convened and held, as opposed to conducting
the business of the meeting by correspondence.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

86 The European Community Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings apply to the Company
and the proceedings are main proceedings in the United Kingdom.

J D-Npwell

Joint/Administrator

Conclusion and recommendations 13




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

COMPANIES HOUSE

July 2009

14




Company name:

Date of incorporation:

Nature of Business:

Trading address:

Registered office:

Previously:

Company number:

Court:

Court reference:

Administrators:

Date of appointment:
Appointers:
Directors:

Company Secretary:

Shareholders:

Statutory Information

Go Creative Design Limited
5 November 1999
Graphic design and print management agency

69 Dane Road
Sale

Cheshire

M33 7BP

c/o PKF {UK) LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 5HR

68 Dane Road
Sale

Cheshire

M33 7BP

03872326

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

1504 of 2009

Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell
PKF {UK) LLP

Sovereign House

Queen Street

Manchester
M2 5HR

21 May 2009

Director

Graeme Nicholas Preston Wood

Graham Arthur Russell

Issued share capital of 100 shares with a nominal value

of £1 each, all owned by Graeme Nicholas Preston
Wood



CETEL R VT ST e Sy T e E 0 e e SRR
ya s T T, [ e T AR et :
‘Go Creative Design Limited, . . Viepor o560 T

Appendix 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

July 2009 -

15




A — Summary of assets of Go Creative Design Limited

Assets Book Value Estimated to realise
E £
Assets subject tc fixed charge:
46,952 41,872
Book Debts
LESS:Maonies due to RBS Invoice Finance in respect of Go Creative Design { 16,584)
ud e e -
25,288
Assets subject to floaling charge:
Investment in Media Mission Ltd 59,416 Nil
Office equipment 9,579 2,500
Work in progress 23,893 5,000
Debt due from Associated company
Aquatising Ltd 87,646 Nil
MAP Advertising Ltd 24,520 Nil
AWA 1td 65,922 Nil
Goodwill Nil 3,000

Uncharged assets:

Signature @_ﬁ Date _i1 /[f/uf

Dac Ref. Farm 3_1-18 - Statament of Aftans Rev 02/G9




Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

35,788

Date f"T/ £‘/Qg

Doc Fefl. Farm 2_148 - Staiement of Afalrs Rev 02.09



A1 - Summary of liabilities of Go Creative Design Limited

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Holiday pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry down)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges:

Estimated deficiency/surplus after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Estimated assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & expense Creditors (see attached schedule B)
HMRC

Payments in lieu of notice (est)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shertfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficienyﬁumLWembers

Signature Date ] /t/b ¥

Estimated to realise

£

£ 35,788

6,000

£29,788

NIA

NIA

N/A

N/A

N/A

139,717
144,610

15,000

( 299,327)

£ {269,539)

100

£ (269,639)

7

Dot Raf: Form 2_ 148 - Statement of ARairs Rev. 0209



GO/Z0" MY} SATHY JO JUAWRIEIS - B | £ Wed 10y 900

.w.w\w \\m , ©ked ﬂlll\‘m\ : aimeubig
00 L9vZ alilsayy aA0lD) |9zeH MJed \ao_occu%mmm. dnoio yaalifend
Gz 8l JesH 8|peay?d) aueT ||gH plig esnoy Weyisay) Py suoneluasald
Ce /BB J91SaYouen SPUBISET 1Sea 1S piejod 0F §88.1d Uedi|ed
00%20'C UOMUHON 'PJOJUBH 'PY J8lsayd YEOE P17 suonowold a1qgad
g cees apAH ‘@uBT MUNQ Uiod 8pAH P11 Wd voslead
06'651€ M36 9L /W PICHRIL PI0 1S WBUM 6 | P11 dnotg Julid junoweled
01619 ADS ZLN Jaysayoue'pY 1583 L6 0D B 991y [SEUIIN
ZeTLL'L Hod}d01§ WieaH ejpesyg sueT |jeupJig Py xog Jaded JO/N
96'6E.L 496 €ZIN JO/IN "2)eIS3 puj LIoyIpunoy py UosiL L1 seiddng [eioJswwo? /W
X9V ¥INSSPAH
GZ'8661 Aem aUioxay “ed sssuisng swey] jsel so|ydess) uAjey
65 ¥8.L'1E A | IS uojuAod anusAy Is| 8snoH Wiooe PYT s93Uld sAemo]leD
£0'€05 OF UCIBIPPIN BUET UojUSpX04 "Aem §ego) P11 sumo.g
0L°122 s|peayd @jejs3 Bulpel]| Usai9 AsjuelS Py /B3 Py juiduaarnsg Jed
£9°91 Jgseloueiy yied pioyel] ‘apisialep g 1UN Py Jarsayouey OdY
apiiopey 1s UMOYLIA (I Jaauold 081 Burbexoed
00'081 UORo8)0Id PaJUBAPY
62042 9IeS Py sued 69 PYTANDE
usaIb Joypata Ag (3) {apoosod yym)
ANinoas jo anjep Alunoes oy 1q8p Jo Junouwy ssalppy JUBUIED JO JO)pald JO SWEN

play Alunoas Aue 0 s[ie1ag

‘uoissessod s Auedwo) o ul Auadold Jeno aji Jo Uonusled BUIWIE(D SI0jpaud pue s8diales 4o spoob jo Aiddns ey jo eoueape

paywi ubisaq aAgeald 09 Jo siojpasd Auedwo) - g

wi pred sjunotue Buiwielo sJswoisno pue sjuawaalbe ajes feuoipuo Jo Buises| jaleye 'eseyoind-aiiy 18pun SJ0JIPS. ({8 AJjUSpI pUE SIONPAID |8 8PNIOUI JSNW NOA (910N




B/Z0 Y SICHY O UAWAITIS - fIr| T ¢ Wiog o 300

amneubig

\Q\w\ {7 ®rd

[ -, . SCY6EYE |3 premioy paiiies junolly / [R10L

Zl'ee JejseUouE %ed pioyel] Py %00IGISaMA P
(wsyuop )sieunon peadsg




GOYZO A0y SHEYY JO JUDWAIRIS - gF |7 U0 1jox 320G

z ; B
\Q&\ m\ 8jed anjeubis
68 /IS
JoIsaysuUB ‘LOJUIMG ‘PY JeaulasnoH yBumue) P17 BIPSW NN
6E'/16b8 winuy p17 sediun
‘00 'wihgsiq'enua) asikdiaiuly wingsinooz Nun
GOLPT LY (3AVd) DHIAH
£2'9.V'L6 . (LYA) DHWH
12'622'G¢ 1a1sayouBy ‘uolUIMG ‘PY JBAulesnoH jubumped pi| JBIS8YOUBIA OIPNIS 94|
09°0.6 preusacoei 1S Aepong ‘liiA snisnbny nojo) lends
‘ S a DS ez mmm_.m.m 13 E@EE_ Emaoﬁ..EnoE( R
uanlb Jojipatd Ag {3 {epooisod yym)
Ajunoss jo anjep Alungas areq pley Ajunoas Aug jo sjielag 198p jo Junowy SSaIppyY UBWIBD JO JONPaLD JO SWEN

(penunuos) payiwi ubisag saljealn o9 jo si0)ipald Auedwoy— g




AN Ly

A AR S,
G0 Creative:Désign

e E ™

Appendix 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS
ACCOUNT

July 2009 16




Go Creative Design Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

No receipts

PAYMENTS

No payments

Balances in Hand

To 6 July 2009
Total (£)
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL




‘5 );s.a

;.Go Creatlve Des:gh lelted-

Appendix 4

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS &
SCHEDULE OF CURRENT CHARGE OUT RATES

July 2009 17




anoy Jad 7°¥P13 = 3jed 1o abieyd abeiany

Ly iE 96'S0¥'S Z6'EE 9L'9zP'y 59°0 Gz L0k S1Z QL'8LE 5.0 GZE6Z 18}S07 |BJ0L
06°} 08'89Z 06’ 08'69Z - - - - - - sJaseyDing 8Andadsold Yim suoissnosigrsuoienoban
SE'L DL7t6L ge'L oL L6t - - - - - - aoInpY [B3UaD
SE'S 05 PSE'L SL'B DE'BEZ'L - - 0zZ'o 02’55 - - asur|dwor Aolnalg
ot's DSErS 06 oceer - - 0Z'o 0Z'cs - -
&40 06’88 S0 0696 - - - - - - uog ¥ AIURINSU)
G0l s 18140 501 OL'6¥L - - - - - - sucHes| ey 1955y 1810
SL'E 05748 -4 0L v0P - - 0E0 08'zZe - - sSuoljES|[BaY 1620 ¥ood
SEE 0'6809 se2 0LEee - - 001 00'94E - - UOiESIRRY JASSY Paxid
09°9 clLees 58S 05°29L 590 S2'L04 (L) ov'ee - - swie() satogwl
SZ°L 05°2L) ST} 0s'LLL - - - - - - SJ0}ipal) |BNUSIBR ] UON
SE0 0L'6¥ SE'0 0L'6v - - - - - - (218 'spunj Jo} BununooseBullodar) sioypal) paindag
09’0 0Z's8 Q90 0Z's8 - - - - - - 1qeI Xe | SIap|OH 240
A N 98'9/1 £S5} 9e'8l) - - 520 05°9G - - AjleJauag) uvonaund Bupsyse)
oLo 0g9'é2 - - - - QLo 09°22 - - Buuojuow g Buiuueld
L0 STEBC - - - - - - S4°0 SZ'E6Z majray labeuepy Jowagauped
SINCH {3} unowy sinoy {3)unowy sinoH {3) wnowy sineH {3) Junowy SINoH {3) unowy BAJELIRN
[AZRRAE] (41 BT ) 8813 - 9LT3 VSEF - 16ET
JUBISISSY A0IRIISIUIPY
[[:21:] | loyensiujwpy tojuag j Josiaadng daBeuely 10j284)(] | J8Uled 1apRID

§00Z AINr 9 ©) 5002 AR LZ powad ayy Joj sisAjeue 1502 awi)
(uonesnsjuwpy Ul
pajwy ubisag aapeasn og




SCHEDULE OF CORPORATE RECOVERY CHARGE-OUT RATES AND

DISBURSEMENTS

The table detailed below sets out the current hourly charge-out rates utilised by PKF {UK)
LLP for charging staff time in corporate recovery and insolvency assignments.

Partner £391
Director £351
Senior Manager £276
Manager £234
Assistant Manager £188
Supervisor £165
Senior Administrator £152
Administrator £142-£59
Secretary £78
Assistant £42

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the

administration of each assignment.

Disbursements

Disbursements necessarily and directly attributable to the assignment will be charged at cost,
as invoiced to the estate or PKF (UK) LLP, with the exception of mileage which is charged at
47 pence per mile for the firm's cars and 36 pence per mile for employees’ cars, which

approximate to cost.




